illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business
Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the
future operating results or financial position of the Company following the completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

-47-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands)

Legacy
Amprius

(Historical)
Kensington
(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,243  $ 1,966   $ 230,295(a)  $ 77,613

   (14,509)(c)
   20,525(i)
   (165,907)(j)

Accounts receivable   490   —   490
Inventories, net   329   —   329
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   106   223   329
Deferred costs, current   1,591   —   1,591

Total current assets   7,759   2,189   —   70,404   80,352
Investment and cash held in Trust Account   —   230,295   (230,295)(a)   —
Prepaid expenses—long-term   —   109   109
Restricted cash, non current   333   333
Deferred costs, non current   112   —   112
Deferred offering costs   3,033   —   (3,033)(c)   —
Property and equipment, net   3,652   —   3,652
Right of use asset, net   2,907   —   2,907

Total assets   17,796   232,593   —   (162,924)   87,465

Liabilities
Accounts payable   2,081   30   (1,753)(c)   358
Accrued liabilities   1,907   1,154   (501)(c)   2,020

   (540)(c)
Deferred revenue, current   1,706   —   1,706
Operating lease liabilities, current   514   —   514

Total current liabilities   6,208   1,184   —   (2,794)   4,598
Derivative warrant liabilities   —   11,310   (11,310)(f)   —
Deferred underwriting fees   —   8,050   (8,050)(b)   —
Working capital lo–n—related party   —   200   (200)(g)   —
Deferred revenue, non current   404   —   404
Operating lease liabilities, non current   2,652   —   2,652

Total liabilities   9,264   20,744   —   (22,354)   7,654

Commitments and contingencies
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   —   230,195   (230,195)(d)   —
Stockholders’ equity
Preference shares   —   —   —
Ordinary shares
Class A   —   —   2(d)   —

   (2)(e)
Class B   —   1   (1)(e)   —
Legacy Amprius Common Stock   1   —   (1)(h)   —
Company Common Stock   —   —   3(e)   8

   7(h)
   —  (i)
   (2)(j)

Additional paid-in capital   91,117   —   8,050(b)   162,389
   (9,723)(c)
   230,193(d)
   11,310(f)
   200(g)
   (6)(h)
   20,525(i)
   (165,905)(j)
   (23,372)(k)

Accumulated deficit   (82,586)   (18,347)   (5,025)(c)   (82,586)
   23,372(k)

Total stockholders’ equity   8,532   (18,346)   —   89,625   79,811

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 17,796  $ 232,593  $ —   $ (162,924)  $ 87,465

-48-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Legacy
Amprius

(Historical)
Kensington
(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 2,801  $ —   2,801
Cost of revenue   5,230   —   5,230

Gross loss   (2,429)   —   —   —   (2,429)
Operating expense:
Research and development   820   —   820
Selling, general and administrative expense   3,822   1,786   (80)(aa)   5,528

Total operating expenses   4,642   1,786   —   (80)   6,348

Loss from operations   (7,071)   (1,786)   —   80   (8,777)

Other income (expense), net:
Change in fair value of derivative warrant

liabilities   —   4,680   (4,680)(bb)   —
Income from investments held in Trust Account   —   295   (295)(cc)   —
Offering costs associated with derivative warrant

liabilities   —   (564)   (564)
Other income (expense), net   39   —   39

Total other income (expense), net   39   4,411   —   (4,975)   (525)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (7,032)   2,625   —   (4,895)   (9,302)
Income tax benefit   —   —   —

Net loss   $ (7,032)  $ 2,625  $ —   $ (4,895)  $ (9,302)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding   45,178,576   84,168,916

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.16)   $ (0.11)

-49-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

For the
period from
March 19,

2021
(inception)

through
December 31,

2021

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

Legacy
Amprius

(Historical)
Kensington
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 2,772  $ —   2,772
Cost of revenue   7,101   —   7,101
Gross loss   (4,329)   —   —   —   (4,329)
Operating expense:
Research and development   1,450   —   1,450
Selling, general and administrative expense   4,844   59   3,479   8,382
Total operating expenses   6,294   59   3,479   —   9,832
Loss from operations   (10,623)   (59)   (3,479)   —   (14,161)
Other income (expense), net:
Gain on forgiveness of PPP loan   743   743
Other income (expense), net   (16)   —   (5,025)(dd)   (5,041)
Total other income (expense), net   727   —   —   (5,025)   (4,298)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (9,896)   (59)   (3,479)   (5,025)   (18,459)
Income tax benefit   —   —   —
Net loss  $ (9,896)  $ (59)  $ (3,479)  $ (5,025)  $ (18,459)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding  45,170,994   84,168,916
Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.22)   $ (0.22)

-50-

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP, whereby Kensington was treated as the
acquired company and Legacy Amprius was treated as the acquirer. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Business Combination was treated as the
equivalent of Legacy Amprius issuing stock for the net assets of Kensington, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets of Kensington were stated